OFFICE HOURS – INDIVIDUAL/GROUP PROVIDERS 5/19/2023 AM-PM


County Representatives
· Executive/Leadership Team:  Maryann Le 
· Managed Care: Francisco Escobedo, Natalie Armitstead, Meng Moua, Katherine Rexroat
· Business Office: Sean Patterson 
· Contracts Division: Joseph Rangel
· Admin/Staff Development: Laura Luna, Julie Thao
· Compliance: Elizabeth Vasquez
Individual/Group Providers: 
· Alejandra Perez, Juan Garcia, Gregory Wongsing, Adrian Jones, Victoria Cole, Laura Romero, Ana art, Elizabeth Barreneche, Greg Johnson, Brian Fenne, Fazil Rohina, Curtis Donovan, Godinez Blanca, Justin Jiminez, Tony Quintanilla, Valerie Curley, Lawrence Seymour, Don Farris, Donna Luc, Mark Popper, Victoria Montufar, Michael Muro, Bertha Ramirez, Rosalva Rivera, De Kimberly Kones, Michael Danovsky, Avila Imelda

I. Executive/Leadership Statement:
· On Wednesday 5/17/2023 Susan Holt, DBH Director, expressed her gratitude and shared information related to the rates. Today, Maryann Le is speaking on behalf of the Executive team, She emphasizes DBH’s gratitude to our network of care, recognizes the remarkable partnership and provides assurance that the department is committed to make payment to all our contracted service providers timely.
· The department has been working very diligently, thinking of different options and possibilities, and committing to walk with  DBH’s partners on this journey of new changes.
· At this time, the focus is prioritizing training and the front-end part which are providing the services, documenting services provided accurately in accordance with CalAIM and Payment Reform requirements and understanding the system to assure successful implementation of new system/process.
· We have heard through network of care that a question arose on the purpose of  DBH retaining funds from the rates that the department received from the State; perhaps for making a profit or for covering DBH’s overhead costs. Maryann states that although DBH needs some of the funds for covering overhead costs, part of the retained funds is utilized for providing various types of services that the State’s reimbursement rates are not covered. Maryann also states that there are various types of behavioral health services that will need to be provided to the people we serve and yet the costs are not covered. The department had approached calculating the rates carefully. We are all in this together; this is a shared vision and shared value in our network of care.
· We will continue to assess, review data, and strategize. We are taking a systematic approach for the implementation that takes effect on July 1stwith a new method of reimbursement for services provided (fee for service instead of cost reimbursement as was in the past).
· We will monitor the data and communicate with our network of service providers.         

II. Board Agenda Item/Amendment I to Agreement No. 20-236
· This week we sent out the Pre-approved County Council approval for review and signature, that item is going to the Board of Supervisors for final approval on June 20th, 2023. You can request via Managed care inbox if you did not receive one.
· We request signatures for Agreements by May 26th. (PDF scanned copy OK).
· Without signed Agreement(s), no contract is in place which would prevent payment processing  
· Managed Care will compile a list of outstanding items on May 26th afternoon


III. Rate Sheet
 
· Payment is based on the type of license, program type, and select the code

· Rates are by licensure and program Type – Face-To-Face Time (Transportation/Documentation services is already built into Rates)
	Provider Type
	Provider Rate Per Minute
	Provider Rate Per Hour

	Psychiatrist
	$4.88
	$292.95

	NP (Nurse Practitioner)
	$4.65
	$279.00

	Psychologist  (Licensed/Registered/Waivered)
	$2.01
	$120.33

	LICENSED - LCSW/ASW, LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, RN -  MS
	$2.01
	$120.33

	UNLICENSED - LCSW/ASW, LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, RN -  MS
	$1.71
	$102.60



IV. CalAIM Forms
· Recommend downloading the assessment form. It is compliant with CalAIM. CPT codes are all inclusive of documentation and travel. Will not code documentation time separately. Makes documentation time quicker and easier.

V. Trainings
· 
May 4, 2023 Training – Service Coding and Documentation Coding – General Power Point
· May 11, 2023 Training – Introduction to Procedural Codes

 
· Expert User Training – SmartCare Self-Paced/Moodle Training for Super User Trainings (now available) Expert Users to go back and refresh as needed. 
· June 1, 2023 – CalMHSA CPT Trainings. Tools and training is available online and on our website.
· End User Training – to begin June 6, 2023 
· Online Trainings – available to Expert, Super User and End Users

VI. Questions & Answers & Additional Resources

Individual/Group Provider Q&A

For up to date Individual/Group Provider Q&A please go to the Department of Behavioral Health, web page CalAIM section click on the link: Cal AIM | County of Fresno  Office Hour Recordings can be found at: https://www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/behavioral-health/providers/calaim

Where to Send Questions:
Questions related to the contract goes to: mcare@fresnocountyca.gov
Questions related to CPT coding goes to dbhcompliance@fresnocountyca.gov 
Any questions relation to contracts go to the contracts division dbhcontractedservicesdivision@fresnocountyca.gov

DHCS Library of Resources: 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/MedCCC-Library.aspx (contains latest billing manual) or Billing Manual

[bookmark: _Hlk135328011][bookmark: _Hlk134185203]Transportation:
[bookmark: _Hlk135326772]Transportation is transporting the person served. The Managed Care Plan (CalViva and BlueCross) are responsible for transportation. MCP’s contact info: https://mss.anthem.com/california-medicaid/benefits/medi-cal-plan-benefits/transportation.html
How-to-Get-a-Ride-for-Health-Care-Services-Brochure.pdf (calvivahealth.org)
https://www.calvivahealth.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/How-to-Get-a-Ride-for-Health-Care-Services-Brochure_SPA.pdf 
https://www.calvivahealth.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/How-to-Get-a-Ride-for-Health-Care-Services-Brochure_HMG.pdf
Documentation Manual:
https://www.co.fresno.ca.us/departments/behavioral-health/home/for-providers/contract-providers
[bookmark: _Hlk135326834][bookmark: _Hlk134170595]
Q: What is the process of how we are going to process our claims, do we have a procedure right away?
[bookmark: _Hlk135914326]A:   The Department is working with Streamline and CalMHSA as to how Individual/Group Providers will process claims through the Departments Managed Care Division. This will involve two separate phases.  The initial Phase 1) Individual/Group Providers to continue CMS 1500 Forms process for payment, and 2) Allows the Individual/Group Provider the option to submission of CMS 1500 Forms for claims or Direct Data (Claims) Entry by the Individual/Group Provider. Direct Data (Claims) Entry will require an approval by the County and a transition and training process.  County will provide technical support.  Details for both processes continue to be worked out between DBH, CalMHSA and Streamline. 
We will provide a finalized procedure as soon as possible. We do not have a I final decision now. More than 20 California counties area part of SmartCare implementation. We will provide the training materials accordingly. Please be prepared that June will be a heavy month of training. DBH commits to having support mechanism for after Go Live on July1st. CalMHSA will also have support structure for questions and training. We are on this journey together. The department is committed to receive, process and pay claims in timely matter. 

Statement from leadership:  Lets focus on the front-end part so that we can assure accurate payment is process timely. Come June, the department and our contracted providers will be focusing on receiving training so that we can utilize the SmartCare system effectively and efficiently. It is recognized that group providers have a different process than the individual providers. We want you to rest assured that all providers will get paid timely. We focus on the partnership between the department and the contracted providers as we walk through this journey between now and July 1, and after that.

· This week we sent out the pre-approved County Council approval for review and signature, the item is going to the Board of Supervisors for final approval on June 20th, 2023, it is nonnegotiable. If you did not receive it, you may request it via email managed care inbox. May 26th is the deadline to receive signatures, without a signature the county will not have a mechanism to pay for services after July 1st. 

Q: Did the group talk about the letter sent out yesterday?
A: No, here it is verbally, and the letter was just signed yesterday and it's going out this    morning, you should be receiving it later today via email and via mail will be going out.


Q: As we transition to Smart Care is this replacing Avatar for claims submission? 
A: Yes, Netsmart Avatar electronic health record is transitioning to Streamline SmartCare electronic health record and it will go into effect July 1st. 

Q: Why are we transitioning
A: The new EHR system will be beneficial for workflow purpose and ensuring that we are in compliant with CalAIM implementation.

Q: Are inpatient rates changing. 
A: Yes, rates will change and vary. We are communicating directly with providers, and they are being contracted individually. 

Q: Is there an update on individual contracts transition to EHR. 
A: Yes, we are encouraging the use of it now and we will update providers with information on use of it. 


Q: Can you elaborate on the quality improvement plan requirements for individual and       group providers?
A:  Leadership speaks on quality improvement stating that it is a continuous process to continue improving efficiency and effectiveness, we will continue to walk together through the process as we reach challenges.  Another comment is that the state ensures that we hit milestones and CalAIM goals with universal measures and trainings that they have in place. 

Q: When individual contracted providers transition to EHR, will we need to keep a   physical record also pertaining to patients such as Consent Form, MHA notes etc., or will all of that will be in EHR only?

A: The goal is that EHR will be where the record lives and will be accessible to other providers including the patient portal. The goal is to become electronic so an individual can access clinical documents rather than paper charts avoiding repetitious data entry. If a form is unavailable, it can be scanned in. When you were talking about the portal and usage of electronic health record, that would be only if they had full access to the EHR

Q: Will more trainings be offered.
A:  Yes, more training will be offered. We can also continue to build into what we are already doing and get the benefit from learning from each other. 

Q: will you need specific access to access EHR?
A: Yes, specific access will be needed.

Q: Regarding transportation. When a client is commuting is there a cap on distance?
A: It is covered under Managed Care Plans (CalViva and Anthem Blue Cross) you can direct questions to them.

 Q: Will it take longer to receive payments for providers with the new EHR system in place? 
 A: It will help streamline our process and should cut the time down.
	
Q: We have been doing CPT codes for other counties and insurances, will we not be 
done by minutes anymore or will we be doing the 15 minute, 30 minutes.
A: By units, each unit is equivalent to 30 minutes. 
	
	   Q: For trainings would we all be going through the Kelly MHS LMHS website?
	   A:  Yes, the training would have to be accessed through their Moodle system. 
April 28, 2023
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Fresno County DBH Training: Introduction to CPT/HCPCS Procedural Codes 














Presented by:  Sandra Nelson, APRN, PMHCNS, URS

Compliance
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California Advancing & Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM)





CalAIM –A multi-year initiative by DHCS to improve the quality of life and health outcomes of Medi-Cal persons served.

A set of CalAIM behavioral health policies are being rolled out in phases starting with the criteria to access SMHS and DMC-ODS (January 1, 2022)













2















Here is what we hope to cover today…



CalAIM – Payment Reform  - Transition to CPT procedural codes



Know your resources, e.g. the SMHS Medi-Cal Billing Manual and the DMC-ODS Medi-Cal Billing Manual



Getting familiar with CPT code charts and spreadsheets in the Medi-Cal Billing Manuals and the MedCCC Library



Key parts of CPT Coding e.g. Modifiers, Location codes and Add-on Codes

Introduction to some familiar services and the corresponding CPT codes for both SMHS and DMC-ODS

More learning opportunities to come, as we prepare for July 1, 2023!
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As we go through this training let’s think on these
words. 





Progress is impossible without change.  Those who cannot change their mind, cannot change anything.



                                                     George Bernard Shaw
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Medi-Cal Manuals & Navigation Reference Pages 
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There are Navigation pages to various CPT/HCPCS Codes with procedures to help you on this journey 











Specialty Mental Health  Medi-Cal Billing Manual V 1.4                (Revised 04/2023)





Short Doyle Medi-C



al Manuals





 ​Drug Medi-Cal ODS​ – Medi-Cal Billing Manual​ V 1.3                     (Revised 01/2023)











MedCCC - Library (ca.gov) – The state will update these as necessary so it is best to reference the latest manual located on the state’s webpage.  Do not print or save the manual to your computer.



















Behavioral Health Payment Reform
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What will not change:





Monitoring for any Medi-Cal fraud, waste, or abuse





For Providers





Funding sources used to reimburse providers





The providers will continue to receive monthly payments





What will change:





List of CPT and HCPCS codes, add-on codes and modifiers 





For Providers





Allowing multiple services per claim (only for primary and add-on services)





Denial rules for lockouts, duplicates, duration and places of services





Services will be billed to State before payment to vendor is processed

















So Why Are We Preparing for This?





DBH and Contractor systems and procedures are impacted, such as EHRs and progress noting, invoicing, billing and utilization review.



Directly impacts provider payment



Federal matching funds increase when we can efficiently and effectively provide and claim the full scope of the much needed services to the individuals we serve.
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When utilizing your agency’s EHR billing system 
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You must: 





Learn the billing scope of each clinical discipline, and therefore understand the proper procedural codes to utilize.





Coding errors might delay the billing and claiming process, therefore proper set ups on the front-end are important.





Errors in Procedural codes, add-ons, modifiers and/or location codes may lead to a denial of claims.  Correcting errors takes added staff time and delays the process.





Provider submits billing data to Fresno DBH











Learn the documentation rules for the procedural code utilized, since this will be subject to audit by Fresno County Managed Care and DHCS.





Set up the EHR system’s capability and controls to ensure proper coding.





Fresno DBH submits service claims to the state.       













CPT Coding Transition: Key Changes






Let’s begin grasping these key changes
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CPT Codes





HCPCS Level II codes 





Add-on codes





Prolonged Time





Interactive Complexity





Modifiers





Location Codes



















Coding Transitions 
the difference between CPT & HCPCS

CPT stands for current procedural terminology.  Consists of 5 characters and can include both numeric and alphanumeric characters.  Are defined by the AMA American Medical Assoc. (uniform language used by insurances).  Codes are used to describe tests, surgeries, evaluations, and any other medical procedure performed by a doctor and other healthcare provider of a person served.

HCPCS stands for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System. Consist of 5 characters (1 Alpha character and 4 numerical digits) Are defined by CMS (Medicare and Medic-Aid Services and are basically use the HCPCS level 2 codes which deal with services.  These codes can be used by any entity (licensed or non-licensed.) to include SUD Counselors, Nurses, Case Managers, Peer Support Services, etc. will continue to use many of these codes.
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         Let’s familiarize ourselves with the headers on a spreadsheet 


Code Type-  This describes the family procedure codes associated with each service type.

Service- What do you call this service?  This column provides a brief description of the procedure, e.g. “Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation”, “Alcohol and/or Drug Services; Group Counseling by a clinician, 15 minutes”

Code - This is normally the numerical/alphanumeric primary procedural code   e.g. 99213, 90791, G2212, 90832

Allowable disciplines-  This column lists the disciplines that are allowed to bill and perform each procedure. 

Allowable Place of Service-  CPT codes must be reported in allowable places of service. 

Lockout Codes-  These are Codes that cannot be billed with the primary procedure listed in column Code.

Dependent Codes-   Some codes can only be billed after certain other primary codes.  If there are codes listed in the Dependent on Codes column, those codes must be billed before the procedure in question

Medicare COB Required- If your person served also has Medicare, then Coordination of Benefits is required.  The service must always be billed to Medicare first, then Medi-Cal or  other insurance companies.  Lots of insurance but who gets billed first.

Maximum Units that Can Be Billed-  This column lists the maximum number of units that the procedure may be billed for in a 24-hour period.  1 unit= 15 minutes or so how many units or how many minutes.

Modifiers- This column lists the modifiers that are allowed with a particular procedure. 
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  Rules Around Certain Codes & How They May be Used
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Supplemental (Add-on) Codes:

Add-on procedures (an associated procedure) cannot be billed unless the provider first bills the primary (main issue) procedure (to the same person served by the same provider on the same date and same claim) Such as:





Roll-up Services:

If provider renders 2 sessions of the same service to the same person served on the same day, all encounters must be claimed as 1 service (to avoid denial for duplicate services).  





i.e. if provider renders psychotherapy for crisis to a person served for 30 minutes in the morning and provided the same service to the same person served for 30 minutes in the afternoon, the claim submitted would be for 60 minutes of psychotherapy of crisis (90839).





i.e. if a provider renders a 30 minute psychotherapy service (primary procedure) 90832 (concentration on therapy with a person to help identify and change troubling emotions, thoughts, & behaviors) but wants to add a supplemental code such as +90785 (i.e. interactive complexity, 90785).  Coded like this 90832+90785 





Code 90839 is crisis code = 30-74 min.











Code 90840 is crisis code for each additional 30 minutes  90839+90840
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Popular Add-On Procedure Code 
Interactive Complexity 90785


Used when there is communicative difficulty during the visit (caregivers and others involved in care during the visit/interpreter).  Required when involvement with child welfare, parole, probation.


Can apply to both children and adult.


If you need to use the following:
Play therapy equipment
Translators needed
Mandated reports of events
Caregivers emotions and behaviors that interfere with treatment
Needing to manage maladaptive communications/behaviors 


Not with Crisis 90839 equals 30-74 minutes -90840 for each additional 30 minutes past the first 74 minutes. 
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Interactive Complexity Procedure Add-On Code
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Prolonged Service Code: Key Changes

G2212 - The office/outpatient Evaluation & Management (E/M) visit level, HCPCS code G2212 can be used  when the maximum time for the highest level (level five) office/outpatient E/M visit (99205 or 99215) is exceeded by at least 15 minutes on the date of the service

Add-on Codes are utilized when time or complexity has been added to the primary procedure

Example: 70 minute service of Evaluation & Management by a Psychiatrist would be coded as 99215 (40-54 min) + G2212 (prolonged code) since the service went beyond the 40-50 min range for that CPT code (by approx. 20 min beyond allotted time).  99215+G2212+1 unit

HCPCS codes are utilized when CPT codes are not accepted in some cases. Some HCPCS codes will be used in place of existing HCPCS codes, i.e. H0034 (Medication training and support, per 15 minutes) instead of H2010 (Comprehensive medication services, per 15 minutes) since it is a more specific procedural code.
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When the time of the reporting practitioner is used to select the office and other outpatient Evaluation and Management (E/M) visit level, HCPCS code G2212 is used when the maximum time for the highest level (level five) office/outpatient E/M visit (99205 or 99215) is exceeded by at least 15 minutes on the date of the service.


Prolonged office and other outpatient E/M visit reporting -- New patient

		CPT/HCPCS code(s)		Total time required for reporting*

		99205		60-74 minutes

		99205 x 1 unit and G2212 x 1 unit		89-103 minutes

		99205 x 1 unit and G2212 x 2 units		104-118 minutes

		99205 x 1 unit and G2212 x 3 units		119 or more



Prolonged office and other outpatient E/M visit reporting -- Established patient

		CPT/HCPCS code(s)		Total time required for reporting*

		99215		40-54 minutes

		99215 x 1 unit and G2212 x 1 unit		69-83 minutes

		99215 x 1 unit and G2212 x 2 units		84-98 minutes

		99215 x 1 unit and G2212 x 3 units		99 or more
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Prolonged Times Cheat Sheet
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Collateral Coding

In reference to collateral billing according to the V. 1.4 Billing Manual collateral billing can only be done when it accompanies another procedure.  It can not be billed alone (there is no specific code for it) only with another service so documentation is important.   Participation of collateral informants, such as family members, caregivers, etc. However, the patient must be present for all, or a majority, of the service.



H0034

H0031





They can use a G2212 which is for Outpatient Evaluation and Management or T1001 Nursing Evaluation and Management or H0031 Mental Health Assessment by Non Physicians
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Modifiers for telehealth services

93 Telephone     95 Telehealth (Video and voice)

Modifiers for Interns/Residents

HL – (Intern: Registered, pre-licensed mental health professional who is working in a clinical setting under supervision)

GC – (Resident: issued a post graduate training license and enrolled in an Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME)- accredited post graduate training program in California.

Modifiers for over-riding a lock out.

These are waivers for code lock outs, for example, a modifier can override 2 codes that aren’t allowed on the same day.

EXAMPLE:  Modifier XE - Separate encounter, a service that is distinct because it occurred during a separate encounter.



NOTE:  The HE Modifier is no longer used for Outpatient Services                                                                                                         	    as of 7-1-2023.





What are Modifier Codes? 

Modifiers provides a way to supplement the information or adjust care descriptions to provide extra details to or  concerning a procedure or service without changing its definition or person providing service.



(refer to Medi-Cal Billing Manuals)
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		SMHS				

		Modifier 		Definition 		When to Use 

		SC		Valid for codes when the service was provided via telephone or audio-only systems		Modifier SC is used only with HCPCs codes and to indicate that the service was provided via telephone or audio-only. If using the SC modifier, the place of service must be 02 or 10, unless the service is mobile crisis. With HCPCS codes, if the service is in POS 02 or 10 but does not have the SC modifier, the telehealth service is video/audio

		GT		Via telehealth in 24-hour or day facilities or as part of mobile crisis.		Use this modifier on day, 24-hour or mobile crisis, 
transportation mileage or transportation staff time claims when the service was provided via telehealth.

		GC		This service has been performed in part by a resident under the direction of a teaching physician.		Use this modifier when the service was performed by a 
physician resident. If the pre-licensed professional has an NPI, 
they may report their own NPI. If they do not, the supervising 
physician’s NPI would be reported with modifier GC after the 
service to indicate that the service was performed by a 
resident. If the service was performed by a pre-licensed 
professional who is not a resident, use modifier HL.

		HQ		Group Setting		Use this modifier to indicate that a therapy service was 
provided in a group setting. 



Just a few 

EXAMPLES

More Modifier examples for SMHS effective 7/1/23 
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More Modifier examples for DMC-ODS effective 7/1/23 

		DMC-ODS				

		Modifier		Definition		When to Use

		HF		Identifies when Contingency Management Services was provided as part of a Substance Use Disorder Program		Use this modifier to bill for contingency Management Services, Code H0050 (Alcohol and/or Drug Services, brief intervention, 15 minutes contingency management)

		HG		Opioid treatment program (OTP).		Daily or several times weekly opioid agonist medication and counseling available to maintain multidimensional stability for those with severe opioid use disorder. All Claims must have HG (and a UA) modifier when service is provided in NTP Setting

		U1		ASAM 3.1 Residential (RES)		Clinically Managed Low - Intensity Residential Services: 24-hour structure with available trained personnel; at least 5 hours of clinical service/week and prepare for outpatient treatment.

		U7		Outpatient Services (ODF		Less than 9 hours of service/week (adults); less than 6 hours/week (adolescents) for recovery or motivational enhancement therapies/strategies.

		U9		Residential Withdrawal Management, 3.2		Moderate withdrawal, but needs 24-hour support to complete withdrawal management and increase likelihood of continuing treatment or recovery
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Location Codes  (Places of Services, POS)- some examples

		Place of Service Code 		Place of Service Name 		Place of Service Description

		02		Telehealth Provided Other than in Patient’s Home		The location, other than in patients’ home, where health services and health related services are provided or received, through a telecommunication system

		03		School		A facility whose primary purpose is education

		04		Homeless Shelter		A facility or location whose primary purpose is to provide temporary housing to homeless individuals (e.g., emergency shelters, individual or family shelters)

		10		Telehealth Provided in Patent’s Home		Health services and health related services are provided or received, through a telecommunication system in the patient’s home.

		14		Group Home		A residence with shared living areas, where clients receive supervision and other services such as social and/or behavioral services, custodial services, and minimal services (e.g., medication administration).

		53		Community Mental Health Center (CMHC)		A facility that provides the following services: outpatient services, including specialized outpatient services for children, the elderly, individuals who are chronically ill, and residents of CMHC’s mental health services area who have been discharged from inpatient treatment at a mental health facility….

		55		Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility		A facility, which provides treatment for substance (alcohol and drug) abuse to live-in residents who do not require acute medical care….  

		56		Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center		A facility or a distinct part of a facility for psychiatric care which provides a total 24-hour therapeutically planned and professional staffed group living and learning environment.



-Defined by CMS (Universal)

-Full list in Medi-Cal Billing Manuals
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Examples of what some disciplines can bill with CPT codes for SMHS. 

For the full lists, check the charts located in the SMHS Medi-Cal Billing Manuals











.















Examples of what some disciplines can bill with various  CPT/HCPCS codes for 
DMC-ODS. 

For the full lists, check the charts located in the DMC-ODS Medi-Cal Billing Manuals
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To assist in navigating to the various areas for procedures and codes see link listed below 

		Code #		Procedure		Time Limits		Page

		H0001		Alcohol/Drug Screening to determine appropriate service				DMC-ODS
85

		H0003		Alcohol/Drug Screening-Lab Analysis				DMC-ODS
85

		H0048
H0049		Alcohol Drug Testing
Alcohol Drug Screening				DMC-ODS
86

		H0396
H0397		Alcohol/Substance Use (other than tobacco)
Alcohol/Substance Use (other than tobacco)		15-30 min.
30+ min		87
87-88

		H2021		Community based Wrap Around		Per 15 min.		91

		H2014		Skills training/development		Per 15 min.		91

		H2027		Psychoeducation		Per 15 min.		94

		H0004		Behav. Health Counseling Therapy		Per 15 min.		95

		H0005
H0007		Alcohol/Drug Group Therapy
Alcohol and/or drug services; crisis intervention (outpatient),		Per 15 min.		97
89
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Navigation Journey continues

		Code #		Procedure		Time limit		Page 		

		90791		Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation		15 minutes		60		

		90792		Psych. Diag. Eval. w/Medical Assessment				61-62		

		98966		Telephone Assess/Management		5-10 minutes		72-73		

						11-20 min.		73		

						21-30 min.		73-74		

		99441		Telephone Assess/Management By MD/DO, PA, NP, CNS (Certified)		5-10 min.		82		

		99442				11-20 min.		82		

		99443				21-30 min.		82-83		

		H0031		Mental Health Assess by Non-Physician		15 min.		83-84		
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Navigation Journey continued

		Code #		Procedure 		Time Limit		Page

		H2000		Comprehensive Multidisciplinary Evaluation		Every 15 min.		84

		T1001		Nursing Assessment & Evaluation		Every 15 min.		84

		90839		Crisis- Psychotherapy for Crisis		First 30-74 min.		85

		90840				Each additional 30 min.		86

		H2011		Crisis Intervention (all disciplines including non clinical practitioners) Use G0396, G0397 to determine ASAM Criteria		Per 15 min.		86

		96372		Therapeutic, Prophylactic, or Diagnostic Injection; Subcutaneous or Intramuscular,     
(Do not use this code to indicate administration of vaccines/toxoids or intradermal cancer immunotherapy injections.)		15 Minutes.		93

		99202		Evaluation & Management (E&M)
Office visit New Person-served		15-29 min.		96

		99203				30-44 min.		97

		99204				45-59 min.		98

		99205				60-74		99
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Navigation Journey continued

		Code #		Procedure		Time Limits		Page

		99212		Evaluation & Management (E&M)
Office visit Est. Person-served		10-19 min.		100

		99213				20-29 min.		101

		99214				30-39 min.		101-102

		99215				40-54 min.		102-103

		99341-99350		Home visits by licensed medical prescribers New and Est person-served		Various time limits		112-121

		99605-99607		Medication Management by pharm New and Est. person-served Individual F/F 		Various times		122-123

		H0033
H0034		Oral Med. Admin. Direct Observation   
Medication training		First 15 min.
15 min.		125

		H0050		Alcohol/Drug Brief Intervention		Per 15 min		97

		99408
99409		Alcohol/Substance Use & Brief Intervention (DAST/AUDIT)		15-30 min.
30+		97-98
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Navigations continued

		Code #		Procedure		Time limits		Page

		90832		Psychotherapy w/person-served		30 min.		142

		90833 (MD/DO, PA, NP, CNS-certified)		Psychotherapy w/E&M w/person-served 		30		143

		90834		Psychotherapy w/person- served		45		144

		90836 (MD/DO, PA, NP, CNS-certified)		Psychotherapy w/ E&M w/person-served		45		145

		90837		Psychotherapy w/ person- served		60		146

		90838 (MD/DO, PA, NP, CNS-certified)		Psychotherapy w E&M w/person-served		60		147

		90847
90849		Family Therapy with person-served present
Multi-Family Therapy 		50
Each 15 min.		148
149

		90853		Regular Group Therapy		Each 15 min.		150

		T1017		Target Case Management		Each 15 min.		133

		90889		Preparation of reports for Psych Hx, Treatment, etc. For ins. Agencies, other individuals				97
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Here is what we have covered today…



CalAIM – Payment Reform  - Transition to CPT procedural codes



Know your resources, e.g. the SMHS Medi-Cal Billing Manual and the DMC-ODS Medi-Cal Billing Manual



Key parts of CPT Coding e.g. Modifiers, Location codes and Add-on Codes



Getting familiar with CPT code charts and spreadsheets in the Medi-Cal Billing Manuals and the MedCCC Library



Introduction to some familiar services and the corresponding CPT codes for both SMHS and DMC-ODS



More learning opportunities to come, as we prepare for July 1, 2023!
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Thank You

Any Questions?

Together, We Put the Puzzle Together

Please type your questions in the Chat section.  Please know that we will respond with a formulated Q & A document.  



Again thank you for your attendance.  Have a great rest of your day.



DBHCompliance@fresnocountyca.gov 
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Code Type Service Code SD/MC Allowable 


Disciplines


Maximum 


Units that Can 


be Billed


Modifiers


Assessment 


Codes


Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation, 15 


Minutes


90791 MD/DO, PA, 


PhD/PsyD 


(Licensed or 


Waivered), SW 


1 59, 93, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, HW, XE, 


XP, XU


Assessment 


Codes


Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation with 


Medical Services, 15 Minutes


90792 MD/DO, PA, NP or 


CNS (Certified)


1 59, 93, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, HW, XE, 


XP, XU


Crisis 


Intervention 


Codes


Psychotherapy for Crisis, First 30-74 


Minutes 84


90839 MD/DO, PhD/PsyD 


(Licensed or 


Waivered), SW 


(Licensed, 


1 59, GC, HL, HV, XE, 


XP, XU


Medication 


Support 


Codes


Office or Other Outpatient Visit of New 


Patient, 15-29 Minutes


99202 MD/DO, PA, NP or 


CNS (Certified)


1 27, 59, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, XE, XP, XU


Medication 


Support 


Codes


Office or Other Outpatient Visit of an 


Established Patient, 10-19 Minutes


99212 MD/DO, PA, NP or 


CNS (Certified)


1 27, 59, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, XE, XP, XU


Therapy 


Codes


Psychotherapy, 30 Minutes with Patient


90832 MD/DO, PA, 


PhD/PsyD 


(Licensed or 


Waivered), SW 


1 59, 93, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, XE, XP, XU


Therapy 


Codes


Group Psychotherapy (Other Than of a 


Multiple-Family Group), 15 Minutes


90853 MD/DO, PA, 


PhD/PsyD 


(Licensed or 


Waivered), SW 


1 59, 93, 95, GC, HK, 


HL, HV, XE, XP, XU
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Code Type Service Code SD/MC Allowable 


Disciplines


Maximum Units that 


Can be Billed


Modifiers


Assessment 


Codes


Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation, 15 


Minutes


90791 LP,  PA,  Psy,  


LCSW,  MFT,  NP,  


LPCC


1 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, GC, 


59, 93, 95


Assessment 


Codes


Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation with 


Medical Services, 15 Minutes


90792 LP,  PA,  NP 1 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, GC, 


59, 93, 95


Assessment 


Codes


Telephone Assessment and Management 


Service, 5-10 Minutes


98966 PA,  Psy,  LCSW,  


MFT,  NP,  LPCC


1 HD, U7, U8, UB, HL, 59, 


93, XE, XP, XU


Treatment 


Planning 


Codes


Psychoeducational Service, per 15 minutes


H2027 LP,  PA,  Psy,  


LCSW,  MFT,  RN,  


NP,  LPCC,  AOD


96 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, GC, 


SC


Individual 


Counseling 


Codes


Behavioral health counseling and therapy, 


15 minutes.


H0004 LP,  PA,  Psy,  


LCSW,  MFT,  RN,  


NP,  LPCC,  AOD


96 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, GC, 


SC


Group 


Counseling 


Codes


Alcohol and/or drug services; group 


counseling by a clinician, 15 minutes.


H0005 LP,  PA,  Psy,  


LCSW,  MFT,  RN,  


NP,  LPCC,  AOD


96 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, GC, 


SC


Care 


Coordination 


Codes


Targeted Case Management, Each 15 


Minutes


T1017 LP,  PA,  Pharma,  


Psy,  LCSW,  


MFT,  RN,  NP,  


LPCC,  AOD


96 HD, U1, U2, U3, U7, U8, 


U9, UB, HL, GC, SC


Recovery 


Services 


Codes


Psychosocial Rehabilitation, per 15 


Minutes


H2017 LP,  PA,  Psy,  


Pharma,  LCSW,  


MFT,  RN,  NP,  


LPCC,  AOD


96 HD, UA, HG, U1, U2, U3, 


U6, U7, U8, U9, UB, HL, 


GC, SC
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New Service Coding  and Documentation Training FINAL.pptx


New Service Coding and Documentation Training FINAL.pptx
New Service Coding and Documentation

With Mary Johnson, Compliance Staff Analyst





Today We Will Talk About:







Introduction to CPT Codes





High level discussion of considerations surrounding this transition.





Why This Topic? California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM)







CalAIM is a DHCS initiative to streamline Medi-Cal through a set of BH policies





These policies will:





Improve access to care





Streamline administrative functions and requirements





Modernize payments





DHCS Payment Reform Goals for July 1, 2023







Implementation of fee-for-service pay structure

-end of cost-based reimbursement

-simplifying county BH plan payments and reducing administrative burden





Intergovernmental Transfers (IGTs)

-enable counties to provide non-federal share of cost for services without certified public expenditures and cost-based reimbursement





Implementation of CPT coding

-improve reporting and support data-driven decision making

-align with other healthcare delivery systems and comply with CMS





Fresno County DBH Goals for July 1, 2023







Implementation of fee-for-service pay structure

-Contracts and the Business Office are hard at work to ensure the smoothest possible transition to FFS pay structure

-Office Hours Session – CalAIM Payment Reform Notice, Wednesday mornings 8:00 AM-9:00 AM





Intergovernmental Transfers (IGTs)

-mainly impacts DBH fiscal team members





Implementation of CPT coding

-be on the lookout for upcoming trainings, which will have more specificity, both from DBH and CalMHSA

-will cover clinical and billing/invoicing topics





Why be Happy About Payment Reform/ CPT Codes:

Standardization in coding across systems of care, even internationally

Improved care coordination across all provider types

For SmartCare users, automatic service coding and only codes associated with provider type will be shown/available for use, which will increase efficiency and compliance

Increased granularity of CPT codes will allow better data-capturing, which can be used to optimize business practices in preparation for the move towards capitation

Provides a more accurate reflection of the range of services and needs of our persons served











CPT Code Transition







In general, CPT codes will be used for clinical services provided by licensed professionals providing services in their scope of practice.





DHCS is planning to continue to use HCPCs for non-clinical services (e.g., rehabilitation) and services provided by non-licensed staff.





Claim by Units of Service Instead of by the Minute







All codes will be billed in units. Most CPT codes that are listed in the Medi-Cal billing manual have a time or time range associated with them. 





When a code did not have a time or time range associated with it, DHCS assigned a time of 15 minutes to that code. 





For some codes, a unit of service is attained when a mid-point is passed. For example, CPT code 90839 (psychotherapy for crisis, first 60 minutes) can be claimed when 31 minutes of direct service have been provided. Thirty-one minutes is more than mid-way between zero and 60 minutes. 





Codes have a maximum number of units that the procedure may be billed in a 24-hour period. 





Codes are billed in whole units only. For example, a provider is unable to bill for 1.5 units of service.





Some codes cannot be billed together and others can only be billed together in extraordinary circumstances. In the billing manuals, codes that cannot be billed with the procedure listed in column Code are listed in the Lockout Codes column. 





Claim by Units of Service Instead of by the Minute, Examples







Some CPT codes are determined by the minute range and the unit will always be one (1)





i.e. to claim 40 minutes of in office Medication Support Service, you would claim one unit of 99203, which covers 30-44 minutes of MSS





Some codes (mostly HCPCS) are claimed based on 15 minute increments





i.e. Targeted Case Management for 45 minutes can be claimed with three units of T1017 (1 Unit=each 15 minutes)





Examples, continued



Example 1: 19 minute Telephone evaluation and Management code service

Example 2: 25  minute Telephone evaluation and Management code service

Example 3: 5 min Telephone evaluation and Management code service, plus 6 minutes of documentation







CPT Billing is Based on Time Spent on Direct Person Served Care







For a care codes (e.g. therapy or evaluation and management), direct care means face-to-face time spent with the person served for the purpose of providing healthcare.





For a consultation code, direct care means time spent with the consultant/members of the person served’s care team.





Direct care does not include travel time, administrative activities, chart review, documentation, utilization review, quality assurance activities, or other activities a practitioner engages in before or after a person served’s visit. 

Important Note: the rates given providers were calculated to include these activities, though they now are not explicitly claimed.





Increased Rules on When Codes May be Used







Supplemental Codes:

Dependent procedures cannot be billed unless the provider first bills the primary procedure (to the same person served by the same provider on the same date and same claim).





Roll-up Services:

If provider renders 2 sessions of the same service to the same person served on the same day, all encounters must be claimed as 1 service (to avoid denial for duplicate services).  





i.e. if provider renders psychotherapy for crisis to a person served for 30 minutes in the morning and provided the same service to the same person served for 30 minutes in the afternoon, the claim submitted would be for 60 minutes of psychotherapy of crisis (90839).





i.e. if a provider renders a 30 minute psychotherapy service (90833), but wants to add a supplemental code for that service (i.e. interactive complexity, 90785), the psychotherapy must be entered first as the primary service.





Increased Complex Use of Modifiers








New modifiers for telehealth services





93 Telephone (Audio only)





New modifiers for Interns/Residents





HL – (Intern: Registered, pre-licensed mental health professional who is working in a clinical setting under supervision)





GC – (Resident: issued a post graduate training license (and) enrolled in an Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education (ACGME)- accredited post graduate training program in California.)





New modifiers for waivers of code lock outs





Waivers for code lock outs are modifiers that can override 2 codes that aren’t allowed on the same day.





XE, XP, XU





NOTE:  The HE Modifier is no longer used for Outpatient Services











95 Telehealth (Video and voice)





Leverage EHRs/Billing Systems 


Program

Person 

Location

Duration 

Method of Service

What services does the program offer?

What services are in a staff type's scope of competence? 

How was the service delivered?

Where was the service provided?

How much time was spent on direct patient care? 

Limit Selectable Procedures

Drive Billing Code & Modifier Determination





SmartCare

SmartCare is designed with CalAIM changes in mind, including AI service coding functions

Semi-statewide: better interoperability and ease of operations across different counties

Providers will be paid based on approved claims, which will likely result in more timely payment for SmartCare EHR users, with less additional documentation required

Improved denial remark codes

Real time Medi-Cal eligibility information for providers on SmartCare

After July 1 Go-Live, no additional out-of-pocket to join us, the cost is built into rates

Transition optimization funds



Important Note:

We will continue supporting our network of care, moving forward in partnership.









Times are a’ Changing!







What WILL NOT change:





Monitoring for any Medi-Cal fraud, waste, or abuse





Funding sources used to reimburse providers





Monthly payments





What WILL change:





CPT and HCPCS codes and modifiers 





Additional denial rules for lockouts, duplicates, duration and places of services





Situations with hybrid funding, such as FSP, may require more than one payment stream





Fresno County DBH commitment to the Quad Aim: delivering quality care, maximizing resources while focusing on efficiency, providing an excellent care experience, and promoting workforce well-being





Providers will be paid based on approved claims (which will likely result in more timely payment for Smartcare EHR users, with less additional documentation required)





Managed Care chart reviews and technical assistance

Shift to FFS from cost-based reimbursement

Reimbursement by Provider Type (Discipline) at a Fixed Rate







County reimbursement set by DHCS





Finalized rates received from DHCS, county by county rates published





Provider rates set by DBH





Provider rates and contracts have been sent out





Vendor reimbursement rates were set based on the types of services provided in the contract as well as other factors, i.e. locality (rural vs. urban)





DBH has a Payment Reform Workgroup and several more specialized workgroups focus on rate setting, the fee-for-service shift, etc.











With Implementation of Payment Reform, Providers Should Consider:

Important Note: With the many changes, notably fee-for-service and the CPT transition, providers should begin developing policies in regard to these new billing models.







Business practices, primarily the best use of medical/clinical staff time





Type of provider used for direct services; thinking strategically about who will draw down Medi-Cal funding





Thinking strategically about direct care services (CPT codes used for billing)





Flexibility with setting salaries for provider types and/or programs based on the needs of the provider/agency (e.g. field based services, experience)





Upcoming and Available Trainings

CPT/HCPCS Update for Billing and Administrative Use Training

May 11, 2023 from 1:00p.m.-3:00p.m. with Sandra Nelson, Compliance URS

CPT 101 and CPT 102

On-demand webinar by CalMHSA https://www.calmhsa.org/calaim-payment-reform-webinars/

CPT Coding for Direct Service Providers

provided by CalMHSA via Moodle LMS; please complete asap upon release, so that questions and information gaps can be addressed prior to July 1

To Be Announced (be on the lookout for training on billing as we finalize procedures)







Resources

Medi-Cal Billing Manuals for SMHS and DMC-ODS

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/MedCCC-Library.aspx

CalMHSA Coding Manuals

https://www.calmhsa.org/calaim-references-and-manuals-effective-july-1-2023/

AMA CPT Resources

https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/cpt







Questions?

Email Compliance at DBHCompliance@fresnocountyca.gov
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99441

Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may report E/M
services provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian. 5-10 minutes of medical discussion.

99442

Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may report E/M
services provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian. 11-20 minutes of medical discussion.

99443

Telephone evaluation and management service by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may report E/M
services provided to an established patient, parent, or guardian. 21-30 minutes of medical discussion.
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